## RESOLUTION ON THE RELATIONS BETWEEN THE CONFERENCE OF AFRICAN LABOUR MINISTERS UNDER THE AUSPICES OF THE OAU AND THE ARAB LABOUR ORGANIZATION

The Council of Ministers of the Organization of African Unity meeting in its 25<sup>th</sup> Ordinary Session in Kampala, Uganda, from 18 to 25 July 1975,

**<u>Having considered</u>** the report (document CM/668 (XXV) on the Thirteenth Ordinary Session of the conference of African Labour Ministers,

**Inspired** by the previous decisions of the Assembly of Heads of State and Government concerning Afro-Arab Co-operation,

**Recalling** that the Conference of African Labour Ministers is one of the old and important members of the OAU family with many tangible achievements to its credit,

**Noting** that the Arab Labour Organization is a tripartite specialized agency of the Arab League with its own budget, constitution and Secretariat,

**Recalling** the desire expressed by the Conference of African Labour Minister of the OAU and that of the conference of Arab Labour Ministers of the Arab League to conclude a co-operation agreement between the Arab Labour Organization and the OAU with a view to harmonizing their activities in areas of common interest,

**DECIDES** that an agreement of co-operation be signed between the Arab Labour Organization and the conference of African Labour Ministers in accordance with the usual OAU procedure and after the agreement between the OAU and the Arab league had been signed.